Table 1 indicates the demographic characteristics of participants who participated in the quantitative data 

gathering. To facilitate data analysis, each demographic characteristic listed in the table provides a numerical 

percentage of those who participated. One hundred and fifty-one (151) questionnaires were distributed; 28 did not 

show interest in participating, and 129 were returned (response rate of 85.4%). Participants were divided into two 

broad groups: male and female. Age was categorized into three groups, and years of teaching experience were